

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/24/2018 4:09 PM

No. 50665-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

In re the Custody of
P.M.S.

PAMELA SCHIMMEL and IRWIN SCHIMMEL
Respondents

and

MIA STANFILL (fka SCHIMMEL)
Appellant

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

RELY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PATRICIA NOVOTNY
NANCY ZARAGOZA
Attorneys for Appellant
3418 NE 65th Street, Suite A
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 525-0711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES IN REPLY 1

II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY 2

 A. INTRODUCTION AND FACTUAL CLARIFICATIONS..... 2

 1) Drug Use..... 3

 2) The Schimmels’ Fitness..... 5

 3) Missed visits 6

 4) Dr. Poppleton..... 8

 5) Procedural Irregularities..... 10

 B. THE STANDARD FOR NONPARENTAL CUSTODY IS NOT
 BEST INTERESTS, WHICH IS WHAT THE COURT APPLIED
 HERE, NOR DOES THE EVIDENCE HERE ESTABLISH BASES
 FOR NONPARENTAL CUSTODY. 11

 1) The Legal Standards. 11

 2) The Evidence. 13

 C. THE FINANCIAL ISSUES 23

III. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Fernando v. Nieswandt</i> , 87 Wn. App. 103, 940 P.2d 1380 (1987).....	6
<i>In re Custody of A.L.D.</i> , 191 Wn. App. 474, 363 P.3d 604 (2015).....	2
<i>In re Custody of B.M.H.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 224, 315 P.3d 470 (2013)	11
<i>In re Custody of C.C.M.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 184, 202 P.3d 971 (2009)	13
<i>In re Custody of J.E.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 175, 356 P.3d 233 (2015).....	12
<i>In re Custody of L.M.S.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 579, 387 P.3d 707 (2017). ..	11, 12, 22
<i>In re Custody of Z.C.</i> , 191 Wn. App. 674, 366 P.3d 439 (2015) ..	13, 15, 21
<i>In re Dyer</i> , 157 Wn.2d 358, 139 P.3d 320 (2006);	17
<i>In re Mahaney</i> , 146 Wn.2d 878, 51 P.3d 776 (2002)	20
<i>In re Marriage of McNaught</i> , 189 Wn. App. 545, 359 P.3d 811 (2015) ..	17
<i>In re Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003).	25
<i>In re Marriage of Schweitzer</i> , 132 Wn.2d 318, 937 P.2d 1062 (1997)	13
<i>In re Marriage of Swanson</i> , 88 Wn. App. 128, 944 P.2d 6 (1997).....	6
<i>In re Marriage of Woffinden</i> , 33 Wn. App. 326, 654 P.2d 1219 (1982). ...	9
<i>In re Stell</i> , 56 Wn. App. 356, 783 P.2d 615 (1989).	8
<i>In re Welfare of C.B.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 942, 143 P.3d 846 (2006)	14, 16
<i>In re Welfare of T.B.</i> , 150 Wn. App. 599, 209 P.3d 497 (2009).....	14, 16
<i>King v. King</i> , 162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	23
<i>Northwick v. Long</i> , 192 Wn. App. 256, 364 P.3d 1067 (2015).	16

Reynolds v. N. Pac. Ry. Co., 22 Wash. 165, 60 P. 120 (1900) 17

Statutes

RCW 26.09.140. 25

Other Authorities

Tegland 13B *Wash. Prac., Criminal Law* § 2414 (2017-2018 ed.) 19

Tegland, 14A *Wash. Prac., Civil Procedure* § 24:1 (2d ed.) 17

Kenneth W. Weber, *Wash. Prac., Family and Community Property Law* §
40.2 (1997) 25
